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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

IN RE: 

APPLICATION OF HOMELAND TOWERS, 
LLC AND CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A 
VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY 
AND PUBLIC NEED FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERATION OF A WIRELESS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 
222 CLINTONVILLE ROAD, NORTH 
BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

DOCKET NO. 507 

SEPTEMBER 28, 2022 

DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT (D&M) PLAN INTERROGATORIES 

Question No. 1 

The geotechnical report indicates the presence of shallow bedrock at the site.  Would 

blasting be required?  If yes, submit a blasting plan that includes work procedures and municipal 

notifications. 

Response No. 1 

No blasting is anticipated.  Any shallow bedrock encountered at the site will be 

hammered out rather than blasted. 

Question No. 2 

The recommendations in the geotechnical report (p. 4) indicate a geo-technical engineer 

should be on-site to confirm the bedrock can support the proposed foundation mat.  Does 

Homeland intend to abide by this recommendation? 
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Response No. 2 

Yes, as a matter of practice Homeland always retains an engineering firm to oversee the 

foundation installation which includes subgrade, steel/re-bar, concrete and backfill inspections. 

Question No. 3 

What equipment would be installed on the ‘municipal concrete pad” within the 

compound?  

Response No. 3 

The Town of North Branford will install two (2) DDB 2OD-78DDXC outdoor cabinets 

on its concrete equipment pad.  Exhibit A contains the cabinet spec sheet. 

Question No. 4 

Site Plan CP-1 refers to a yield point at 80 feet.  The tower structural design prepared by 

TAPP does not appear to include the yield point information.  Clarify. 

Response No. 4 

On the tower structural design prepared by TAPP, on the TAPP pole profile, first page, 

below the “Equipment List” box – the pole yield point of 80 feet is referenced. 

Question No. 5a 

Referring to D&M Plan p. 1 and Attachment C:  The tower color is shown as “Thunder 

Grey”.  Why was this color chosen?  Has Homeland used this color on other tower structures in 

Connecticut?  If yes, provide the tower location.  

Response No. 5a 

Since this tower will be located in a wooded area surrounded by mature trees, Homeland 

chose the color “Thunder Grey” because this color blends in very well with the color of existing 

trees/bark.  Homeland has used this color most recently at 183 Soundview Lane, New Canaan, 
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CT, the tree tower approved in Council Docket No. 487.  Exhibit B contains photos of the tree 

pole in New Canaan. 

Question No. 5b 

The Council’s Docket 507 Decision and Order, Condition No. 2 e) stated the tower, 

antenna mounting equipment and antennas shall be painted brown (consistent with the 

Application site plans).  The D&M Plan indicates the whip antennas will be painted “Horizon 

Blue” and the antenna mounts painted “White Smoke”.  Clarify. 

Response No. 5b 

Since the whip antennas (14’ and 24’ in length) will extend above the tree line, Homeland 

recommends keeping their color as “Horizon Blue”, which is consistent with the color listed on 

the spec sheet on the Application site plans. This same color was shown on the photo-simulations 

submitted to the SHPO.  Homeland showed the whip mounts as “White Smoke” because our 

visual study did not show them as being painted brown.  Homeland defers to the Council 

regarding its preference for the color of the whip antenna mounts, either Thunder Grey or White 

Smoke.  For clarification, all of the carrier mounts and antennas will be painted “Thunder Grey” 

to match the pole. 

Question No. 5c 

Provide a color sample of “Horizon Blue”. 

Response No. 5c 

The color sample of “Horizon Blue” is shown on the spec sheet from the Application 

plans and D&M plans.  Exhibit C contains the whip antenna color of Horizon Blue along with 

visual simulations of this color. 
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In addition to the interrogatory responses provided above, Homeland would like to clarify 

several additional issues related to the pending D&M Plan. 

First, to accommodate the shared generator needs of Verizon and the Town of North 

Branford, a 1000-gallon tank will be installed at the facility compound. 

Second, the reference on Plan Sheet C-3 to “NYS Code” requirements is incorrect.  That 

plan reference should identify “State of Connecticut Code” requirements and will be changed in 

the plan set and the final constriction drawings. 

Third, the D&M Plan references the intent to upgrade the proposed generator from a 50 

kW unit to a 80 kW unit.  The potential for the installation of a larger generator was brought to 

the Council’s attention by Homeland in its D&M Plan submission.  Upon further review, 

Verizon’s network engineers determined that the combined electrical load of the Verizon 

installation and the Town’s equipment would exceed the 50 kW.  Because this site will be 

supporting emergency service, including E911, fire, police and ambulance services, the generator 

was upgraded to 80 kW. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 28th day of September, 2022, a copy of the foregoing was 

sent, via electronic mail, to the following: 

Michael Downes, Town Manager 
Town of North Branford 
909 Foxon Road 
North Branford, CT  06471 

Kenneth C. Baldwin 



EXHIBIT A 
(Town of North Branford equipment cabinet spec sheet) 





EXHIBIT B 
(Photo of Homeland’s tree pole with Thunder Grey paint at183 Soundview Lane, New Canaan, 

CT) 



EXHIBIT C 
(“Horizon Blue” color of Town’s whip antennas) 




